                                                                  March 5, 1997

Fred Huebscher

Independent Voters League

1037 S. Highland Avenue

Los Angeles, California  90019

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-081
Dear Mr. Huebscher:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION
Where on a slate mailer consisting of an 8 ½” x 11" page folded in half must disclaimers be placed?



CONCLUSION
Section 84305.5 is satisfied with a disclaimer on the top of the front ½ page which has the recipient’s address and postage and a disclaimer on the top of the full inside page.  No disclaimer on the back ½ page is necessary. 

FACTS
Independent Voters League is a slate mailer organization (ID #588034).   The League is planning to produce slates for the upcoming local municipal elections scheduled for March 4, 1997.  The slate mailer will be one 8 ½" x 11" page folded in half with writing on all sides.

ANALYSIS
Section 84305.5(a)(2) provides:

“[a](2) At the top of each side or surface of a slate mailer or at the top of each side or surface of a postcard or other self-mailer, there is a notice in at least 8-point roman boldface type, which shall be in a color or print which contrasts with the background so as to be easily legible, and in a printed or drawn box and set apart from any other printed matter. The notice shall consist of the following statement:”

Independent Voter’s League is sending out a slate mailer consisting of one 8 ½” x 11" piece of paper folded over. Section 84305.5 is satisfied with a disclaimer on the top of the front ½ page which has the recipient’s address and postage and a disclaimer on the top of the full inside page.  No disclaimer on the back ½ page is necessary.  Also, please note that the disclaimer included on your draft mailer submitted for review is not the updated disclaimer required by Proposition 208.       

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  Marte Castaños

        Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





